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Investment Idea

BUYBhushan Steel Ltd

Weaning away from external suppliers for HR coils:
Bhushan Steel – one of the last players to ride the band wagon of back ward
integration - is on the verge of commissioning its 2.2 mmT pa that will be fully
ready and running by the second half of FY10 at an expense of Rs 60 bn. The
green field facility will help the company service its requirement of the HR coils
in-house, although it will be dependent on its requirement of raw material for
Steel making on the spot market. Out of the 2.2 mmT steel made per year, 1.9
mmT will be fed to make Hot rolled coils (HR coils) while the rest for long
products. The surplus HR coils would be offloaded to the market. Higher
production will help drive the topline of the company.

Back ward integration to drive the EBIDTA:
Bhushan Steel had been sourcing its raw material i.e. HR coils from different
steel makers like SAIL and Tata Steel in addition to imports. With new steel
making facility in force by Oct. ’09, its dependence on external suppliers will not
only reduce but it will offload the surplus to the market. The company will gain
from the increased spreads obtained due to the backward integration. Moreover,
the gains from the sale of surplus Steel will shore up the topline and the bottom
line of the company.

Steel Demand to be robust:
India along with China is expected to be the only countries in the world to show
positive growth in Steel making and consumption. Driven the stable government
at the centre, Indian economy is expected to grow at a rate 5% plus rate
discounting the failed monsoon. Steel and other metals would see a rise in
consumption from the user industries. Automobiles and white goods industries
are expected to put forth better growth numbers driven by the rising demand.
Steel demand and hence prices are expected to be robust in the near to far
future.

Further expansion:
Bhushan Steel has further plans of expansion by 3.2 mmT of Steel making by
Oct.’12 at an expense of Rs. 6500 Cr. This will take the total capacity of the
company to 5 mmT by FY13. With the increase in Steel making capacity the
company is also planning to add the relevant downstream operations in future.
Similarly, the company has been allotted iron ore and coal mines that will ensure
its minerals security but it will take about 2-3 years to fructify.

Valuation:
At CMP, the stock quotes at a PE multiple of 3.3x for FY11E earnings. We are of
the opinion that the company will benefit from its endeavour of back ward
integration and going forward it will reflect in the quarterly performance starting
Q310 wherein it would have started partial production from Steel making units.
We would like to attribute a PE multiple of 5x on FY11E earnings for the stock. At
the aforesaid PE multiple we arrive at a price target of Rs.1348 which is at
premium of 53% on the CMP.

Price: Rs.882

12M Target Price: Rs.1348

% Upside / (Downside) 53%

Source:Reliance Money Research

Bloomberg Code BHUS IN
Reuters Code BSSL.BO
NSE Code BHUSANSTL
BSE Code 500055
Market Cap (Rs. Bn) 34.5
Free Float 31%
52 wk Hi/lo 930/260
Avg daily vol (BSE) 89328
Avg daily vol (NSE) 283419
Shares O/s (mn) FV Rs 10 42.5
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Source: Capitaline

Rolling PE Band for FY10E

Source: Company

(YE March 31) Q110 Q109 %Y-o-Y Q409 %Q-o-Q

Net Sales 13,047 13,198 -1.1% 11,200 16.5%

Other Inc. 328 16 2002% 88 272.6%

Total Sales 13,375 13,214 1.2% 11,288 18.5%

Less: Total Expenditure

Net Raw Material 8,597 8,655 -0.7% 7,054 21.9%

Personnel 179 170 0.0% 168 0.0%

Other Exp 1,302 1,578 -17.5% 1,346 -3.3%

Total Expenditure 10,078 10,402 -3.1% 8,568 17.6%

EBIDTA 2,969 2,796 6.2% 2,632 12.8%

Depreciation 543 530 2.4% 540 0.6%

Interest 491 556 -11.7% 573 -14.3%

P B T 2,264 1,725 31.2% 1,607 40.8%

Total Tax 545 399 36.7% 443 23.0%

Profit After Tax 1,719 1,327 29.5% 1,164 47.7%

Shares Outstanding (mn) 42 42 42

Reported EPS (Rs.) 40.47 31.24 29.5% 27.41 47.7%

Quarterly Performance

Contd...Source: Company / Reliance Money Research

Y/E March FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E
Revenues 41,523 49,576 55,107 69,872
Rev. Growth (%) 9.1% 19.4% 11.2% 26.8%
EBIDTA 8,074 10,334 14,195 25,745
EBIDTA margins (%) 19% 21% 26% 37%
Net Profit 4,237 4,113 5,697 11,388
EPS (Rs.) 98.7 96.8 134.1 268.0
CEPS (Rs.) 148.4 152.6 190.4 380.1
EV/EBIDTA (x) 11.7 9.2 7.2 3.6
EV/Sales (x) 2.27 1.92 1.85 1.33
RoE (%) 29.4% 22.5% 24.7% 36.1%
RoCE (%) (Pre-tax) 8% 7% 10% 15%
P/E (x) @ Rs 882 8.9 9.1 6.6 3.3
P/CEPS (x) @ Rs.882 5.9 5.8 4.6 2.3

Financials Summary Rs. Mn

A tempting buy…

Source : Reliance Money Research
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Profit & loss statement (Rs mn)

Ratio Analysis

Y/E March FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E

Net Sales 41,523 49,576 55,107 69,872

% Growth 9.1% 19.4% 11.2% 26.8%

EBIDTA 8,074 10,334 14,195 25,745

% Growth 33% 28% 37% 81%

Interest 1,078 2,530 4,656 5,710

Depreciation 2,114 2,367 2,389 4,768

PBT 5,389 5,603 7,568 15,389

% Growth 45% 4% 35% 103%

Tax 1,152 1,490 1,871 4,001

PAT 4,237 4,113 5,697 11,388

% Growth 35% -3% 39% 100%

Dividend (%) 25% 25% 25% 25%

EPS (Rs) 98.7 96.8 134.1 268.0

BVPS (Rs.) 382.7 476.7 608.1 872.8

CEPS (Rs.) 148.4 152.6 190.4 380.1

Y/E March FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E

OPM (%) 19.3% 20.8% 25.6% 36.8%

NPM (%) 10.2% 8.3% 10.3% 16.3%

RoE (%) 29.4% 22.5% 24.7% 36.1%

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 8.3% 7.4% 10.0% 14.7%

Int. Coverage (x) 7.49 4.09 3.05 4.51

D/E (x) 3.52 3.07 2.60 1.95

Asset Turnover (x) 0.69 0.62 0.61 0.66

Debtors' days 49 48 45 42

Creditors' days 134 130 130 130

Inventory Days 123 125 110 90

Valuation Ratios

P/ CEPS (x) 5.9 5.8 4.6 2.3

EV/ EBIDTA (x) 11.7 9.2 7.2 3.6

Mkt Cap/ Sales (x) 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.5

P/ BV (x) 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.0

Y

Balance sheet  (Rs mn)

Cash Flow Statement  (Rs mn)

Y/E March FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E

Equity Cap 425 425 425 425

Reserves 15829 19822 25400 36668

Networth 16253 20247 25825 37093

Total Loans 57181 62181 67181 72181

Deferred Tax Liability 1967 3947 4768 5833

Total Liability 75402 86375 97774 115108

Net Block 17590 42338 51682 62125

Investments 585 585 585 585

Inventory 11296 13439 12330 10880

Debtors 6174 5160 5044 5078

Cash Balance 276 4586 2446 16790

Total Current Liabilities12636 14362 14808 15953

NCA 11548 15260 11448 23233

Total Assets 75402 86375 97774 115108

Y/E March FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E

PBT 5389 5603 7568 15389

Depreciation 2114 2367 2389 4768

Tax Paid (1152) (1490) (1871) (4001)

Change in WC (2835) 597 1672 2560

Operating CF 3517 7077 9758 18717

Investments (376) 0 0 0

Capex (29092) (9627) (17600) (10318)

Misc. Exp (136) 0 (0) 0

Investing CF (29604) (9627) (17600) (10318)

Equity (5) 0 0 0

Deferred tax liability (Net)730 1980 821 1065

Dividends (124) (119) (119) (120)

Debt 24762 5000 5000 5000

Financing CF 25363 6860 5702 5946

Net Change (725) 4310 (2140) 14345

Opening Cash 1001 276 4586 2446

Closing Cash 276 4586 2446 16790

Source: Reliance Money Research
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DISCLAIMER:
This report is for private circulation only, and not for sale.
Reliance Securities Limited or any of its affiliate companies (collectively referred to as "RMNY ") do not guarantee the accuracy or correctness of the information provided in this report or that any forecasts
or projections made in this report will be realised.
The information set out in this report has been prepared by the author based upon information available to him and/or made available to him and/or from information available in the public domain. No independent
verification has been made of such information or sources. This report is for information purposes only. It has not been prepared with regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situations and/or
particular needs of any specific person who may receive this report. Investors should seek advice from Financial Advisors/Certified Financial Planners/Financial Experts before taking any investment decisions
or acting on any investment strategies that may have been discussed or recommended in this report. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in this report or on
its completeness.
RMNY makes no representations or warranties regarding the accuracy, completeness or reliability of any information provided in this report. RMNY assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions in the
report. Recipients should conduct their own research before acting on any information received through the report.
RMNY shall not be responsible or liable for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non acting on any information/
material contained in the report.
RMNY shall not be liable to the recipient  or any third party for any damages of any kind, including but not limited to, direct, indirect, incidental, consequential or punitive damages, arising from or connected
with the report and its contents
This report does not constitute nor is it intended to constitute an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation to an offer to buy or sell securities or derivatives or commodities or commodity derivatives or forex derivatives
or mutual fund units or any financial products or an attempt to influence the opinion or behaviour of investors or recipients or provide any investment advice.
RMNY or their employees have or may have from time to time an outstanding position or holding in the securities or other related investments of issuers and companies mentioned herein.
All information/material provided as part of the report shall be for personal use of the Recipients and not for commercial use. No Recipient shall distribute, disseminate or part with any information/material
contained in the report to any person or entity whether in oral, written, electronic or digital form.
RMNY does not offer tax advice on the consequences of investment and the recipient is advised to contact an independent tax adviser for the same. This report is not to be relied upon in substitution for the
exercise of independent judgment.
The investments discussed or recommended in the report may not be suitable for all investors. This report was originally prepared and issued by RMNY for distribution to their market professional and institutional
investor customers. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customers must make their own investment decisions based on their own specific investment objectives and financial
position and using such independent professional advisors as they believe necessary.
Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, commodities and commodity derivatives, and the like is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading
decisions that recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.
The distribution of this report in certain jurisdictions may be restricted or prohibited and accordingly, persons who come into possession of this report are required to inform themselves about, and to observe,
any such restrictions. This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject RMNY to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.
Any facts or figures mentioned in this report are merely indicative and the recipients should obtain correct facts and figures before making any investment decisions.
Structured securities are complex instruments, typically involve a different levels of risk and are designed for sale only to sophisticated/institutional investors who are capable of understanding and taking the
risks involved.
Mutual fund investments are subject to market risks. Please read the offer documents carefully before investing.
Past performance is not indicative of future results.
RMNY may have issued, and may in the future issue, a trading call regarding securities discussed in this report. Trading calls are short term trading opportunities based on market & technical events. Stock
ratings reflect investment recommendations based on expected total return over a 1 year period. Because trading calls and stock ratings reflect different assumptions, trading calls may be different from the
stock rating calls. Further, RMNY may have issued, or may in the future issue, other reports that are inconsistent with or reach different conclusions from the conclusions presented in this report. RMNY is
under no obligation to ensure that such other reports are brought to the attention of the recipients of this report.
Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of RMNY, its directors,
officers, or employees.
Opinions, projections and estimates given in this report are subject to change without notice. RMNY has no obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to otherwise notify a recipient thereof in the
event that any opinion, estimate or projection set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.
This report may provide hyperlinks to other websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website of RMNY, RMNY states that it has not reviewed the linked site and takes no responsibility for the
content contained in such other websites. Such hyperlinks are provided solely for the convenience and information of the recipient and the content of the linked site does not in any way form part of this report.
Accessing such websites shall be at recipient's own risk.
This report is specifically for residents in the territory of India. Although access may be available to recipients outside India, though not expressly granted, RMNY shall have no legal liabilities whatsoever in
any laws of any jurisdiction other than India.
The report contains material, including text, graphics, which is protected by copyright and/or other intellectual property rights. All copyright and other intellectual property rights in this material are either owned
by RMNY or have been licensed to RMNY by the owner(s) of those rights so that it can use this material as part of this report.
It is expressly agreed by the recipient of the report that exclusive jurisdiction for any dispute with RMNY resides in the courts at Mumbai and the Recipient expressly consents to the exercise of jurisdiction
in the courts of Mumbai in connection with any such dispute. These terms shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of India.
The information contained in this report may not be transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without the prior written consent of
RMNY.
Please cite source when quoting.
Copyright 2009 Reliance Securities Limited and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
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Rating Stock Performance

BUY Appreciate more than 15% in next 12 months

HOLD Appreciate upto 15% in next 12 months

REDUCE Depreciate upto 10% in next 12 months

SELL Depreciate More than 10% in next 12 months
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